AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL OR EXPERT SERVICES CONTRACT NO. 37279

PORTLAND STREETCAR LOOP PROJECT

DESIGN AND CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES

This Amendment No. 2 modifies the Agreement (Agreement #37279) for Professional Services between the City of Portland (City) and Portland Streetcar, Inc. (PSI or Contractor) dated May 1, 2007.

RECITALS

Whereas, the solicitation documents and Agreement #37279 provide that future amendment(s) would be negotiated for additional design and civil engineering services through final design and construction of the Project, subject to successful negotiation of terms and additional funding being provided to the Portland Streetcar Loop Project; and

Whereas, funding sources for the estimated $146.915 million Project cost have been identified including $27.182 million tax increment funds from the Convention Center, Central Eastside and River District Urban Renewal Areas, $20 million Oregon Lottery Funds appropriated by the Oregon Legislature during its FY07-08 session, $15 million from an LID formed by the City Council in September 2007; $6 million in City Transportation System Development Charge (TSDC) funds, $3.733 million in allocated federal Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) funds and $75 million from a Federal Transit Administration (FTA) “Small Starts” capital grant; and

Whereas, on September 9, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution 36531 committing the City to provide the required local match to the $75 million federal FTA Small Starts capital grant; and

Whereas, the President’s FY08-09 budget submitted to Congress in February 2008 includes $50 million during FY08-09 for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project; and

Whereas, FTA will support the FY08-09 allocation in the President’s budget and subsequent annual appropriations for a $75 million total under an FTA Small Starts grant, subject to the Project meeting their project cost effective measure known as Transit System User Benefit (TSUB) rating, with a “medium” or higher score by June 30, 2008; and

Whereas, the Portland Streetcar Loop Project, reportedly the first inner-City Streetcar project to receive a TSUB rating, has not yet achieved the minimum “medium” benchmark; and

Whereas, TriMet, Metro and the City have been working to complete the numerous FTA steps in their grant approval process, including adjustments to the assumptions used in calculating the TSUB rating, and are optimistic that the FTA requirements can be met by the June 30, 2008 deadline and/or a Congressional appropriation will be approved in the FY08-09 federal budget; and

Whereas, recently, the Portland Development Commission (PDC) completed an initial Project Risk Assessment with findings that the Project Conceptual Design Phase estimated cost and budget are reasonable and within acceptable risk parameters; and

Whereas, if Final Design work does not commence by September 30, 2008, the resulting overall Project schedule delay may significantly increase the estimated Project cost due to inflation and consultant startup costs; and

Whereas, the City and PSI have agreed to a scope of services for final design subject to receipt of federal project approvals, which hopefully will be forthcoming by June 30, 2008.

AGREEMENT

1.
Scope of Services.  Consultant shall carry out professional services set out in Exhibit A -- Scope of Services to this Amendment.

2.
Maximum Compensation.  The total Maximum Compensation provided for in the City/PSI Agreement will be increased by $5,160,000 for the Final Design Phase services set out in Exhibit A -- Scope of Services to this Amendment, increasing the total Maximum Compensation from $2,300,000 to $7,460,000.

3.
Authorization.  The Final Design services set out in Exhibit A -- Scope of Services to this Amendment shall not commence until a Notice to Proceed (NTP) for the Final Design services has been authorized by the City Commissioner of Public Works and the Chief Administrative Officer of the City Office of Management and Finance once they have established substantial confidence that the grant from the Federal Transit Administration will be authorized.  In the event the NTP has not been issued by September 30, 2008, the City and Consultant, at the request of the Consultant, shall review and renegotiate the scope of work in Exhibit A and the fee set out in Section 2 above.

4.
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CITY/PSI AGREEMENT AS AMENDED REMAIN UNCHANGED.  

AMENDMENT NO. 2 AGREED TO THIS ____ DAY OF ____________ 2008:

APPROVALS:

CITY OF PORTLAND
PORTLAND STREETCAR, INC.

By: ____________________________
By: ____________________________


Sam Adams

Michael Powell


Commissioner of Public Utilities

Chair, Board of Directors

By: ____________________________



Gary Blackmer



City Auditor


APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: ____________________________
By: ____________________________


Mark Moline

Christopher P. Thomas


Deputy City Attorney



Exhibit A

City of Portland/Portland Streetcar, Inc.

Portland Streetcar Loop Project

Scope of Services

This phase of design work will be to advance the project design, specifications and cost estimating as defined to complete the final design of the Portland Streetcar Loop Project.

The assumed alignment to be developed will be based upon the final Design Development Drawing set which includes the “via  MLK” and “via Northrup” design options.   The work will be conducted under the following tasks:

Task 1: Project Management 

Major Activities: 

· Direct and coordinate design activities contract cost control

· Attend project-related meetings as necessary with Project staff,  City and other agencies

· Coordinate with Regional transportation initiatives

· Assist in review of project scope and value-engineering ideas

· Support City and stakeholders by providing necessary information to support Project approval processes

· Track subcontracting and report monthly status of sub-contract amounts by vendor and payments to date.

· Track and report design costs associated with improvements in the Pearl District

· Upon request, attend coordination meetings with Union Pacific Railroad and provide technical assistance to help gain necessary approvals for a grade-separated structure over the mainline and service tracks for a streetcar connection to OMSI

· Monitor QA/QC procedures for design effort and coordinate independent QA/QC reviews for Final Design deliverables.

Deliverables: 

· Monthly Report of activities, progress of deliverables, and contract budgets

· Monthly Report of subcontractor utilization and payment  

· Interim design review packages at 75%, 90%, 99% and 100%

· QA/QC Procedures memorandum

· Final Design (final) Documents by mid-October, 2008

Task 2: Environmental Documentation

Major Activities: 

· No new activities

Task 3: Track/Civil Design


Major Activities: 

· Complete final design for streetcar track alignment and profiles

· Finalize roadway modifications/re-grading limits to incorporate streetcar tracks

· Finalize alignment scenarios that will enhance streetcar-transit operations 

· Complete exclusive lane design along frontage of Oregon Convention Center

· Complete all necessary civil and roadway modifications including the Bridgehead pedestrian improvements

· Complete grading designs for each streetcar stop location and general furnishing details for each style of platform

· Finalize track design sections

· Research the appropriate means to address lift-span rail joints for the Broadway Bridge

· Complete track design details or specifications for specialized joints and miscellaneous hardware for the installation of tracks on the varying structures along the alignment

· Complete final track and civil design for the  expansion of Maintenance Facility

· Conduct QA/QC reviews per Project requirements 

· Prepare necessary specifications for track and civil design elements

· Prepare contract procurement documents for track materials

· Generate breakdown of project elements (pay-items) and conduct quantity take offs for track/civil elements to support cost estimating efforts by others.

Deliverables:

· Design roll maps for review and analysis, as needed

· Procurement documents for track materials 

· Interim and final track and civil design documents for mainline and maintenance facility contracts

· Quantities of track/civil design elements

Task 4: Structural Design 

Major Activities: 

· Complete final design for Broadway Bridge structure(s) by confirming and preparing preliminary details for modifications to decks, support elements, joints and drains

· Finalize specific method and prepare final details for weight-reduction strategy of bascule span. 

· Complete the analysis of weight redistribution of bascule span to support approval process of adding streetcar-associated improvements

· Complete design specifications and details as necessary for the contractor to install a new span-lock system on the Broadway Bridge per the review and approval of Multnomah County

· Coordinate with track and OCS to develop final details and support approval process required with the introduction of track and OCS infrastructure to be installed on the County and ODOT bridges;

· Design will include incorporation of comment resolutions from applicable agency reviews of the 90% and 100% plan/specification/estimate (PSE) packages.  

· Design will also include incorporation of comment resolutions from constructability reviews to be completed by selected Construction Manager General Contractor (CMGC) representatives at 90% and 100% PSE

· Complete details for the anticipated (limited) deck replacement and strengthening of the NE Grand Avenue structure over I-84

· Prepare final surface drainage recommendations and technical report. Drainage on existing and new structures.

· Drainage calculations to determine the adequacy of the existing drainage system on four (4) existing bridges will be performed.  If the existing systems are inadequate, modifications to the existing system will be designed.  

· Drainage calculations and design for the new OMSI Viaduct will be provided.

· For the proposed viaduct structure, the layout, span lengths, foundation design, typical sections, and all applicable details shall be completed.

· Design will include incorporation of comment resolutions from applicable agency reviews of the 90% and 100% PSE packages.  

· Design will also include incorporation of comment resolutions from constructability reviews to be completed by selected Construction Manager General Contractor (CMGC) representatives at 90% and 100% PSE.

· Complete final design for the new viaduct structure over the Union Pacific RR near SE Stephens through coordination with the track designers and railroad permitting coordinator.

· Prepare updated cost estimates for all costs associated with the streetcar tracks across each structure

· Attend coordination meetings with Project team, City, ODOT and County staff as necessary

· Complete design and specifications for all necessary structural designs

· Conduct QA/QC reviews per Project requirements 

· Generate breakdown of project elements (pay-items) and conduct quantity take offs 

· Generate cost estimates for structural improvements at each submittal

Assumptions:

· Structural designs will not include seismic retrofits, general repairs, or upgrades not directly related to the installation of streetcar rails on the structures.

Deliverables:

· Interim and final design documents including drawings, specifications and cost estimates

· Final drainage reports for structural elements

· A Drainage Design Technical Memorandum summarizing the drainage calculations and design will be submitted with the 90% design package submittal

Task 5: Utility Analysis/Preliminary Design 

Major Activities: 

· Complete final design for all storm and sanitary sewer mainlines and manhole adjustment as identified during Design Develop 

· Attend design coordination meetings with design team and City utility bureaus as necessary

· Provide supporting calculations for storm water quality design

· Finalize design approach for the necessary storm drain modifications and storm water quality improvements and complete design for each facility

· Complete designs for any storm drain infrastructure related to track, road, structural elements and proposed expansion of maintenance facility.

· Conduct QA/QC reviews per Project requirements 

· Complete necessary specifications for public utility improvements

· Assist in the coordination efforts with private utilities upon request.

· Generate breakdown of project elements (pay-items) and conduct quantity take offs for public utility elements to support cost estimating efforts by others.

Assumptions

· Waterline relocations and other associated improvements will be designed by others

Deliverables:

· Interim and final utility design documents for mainline and maintenance facility contracts

· Quantities of public utility design elements

Task 6: Traffic Design

Major Activities: 

· Develop traffic signal designs for all new and modified traffic signals along the alignment

· Coordinate traffic signal designs with OCS layout for the streetcar extension. 

· Coordinate signal operations with proposed Streetcar operations and communications, including priority systems as they relate to the traffic signal design.

· Prepare signing and striping plans within the project in accordance with the MUTCD and COP standards.

· Support operational planning efforts between PDOT, PSI and TriMet to optimize transit and auto operations at the intersections of NE Holladay Street and the associated LRT lines.

· Prepare traffic signal interconnect plans along the Streetcar Alignment 

· Coordinate with systems consultant regarding TWC loops and TWC cabinets.

· Prepare design of TWC loop locations and function of each TWC loop on interconnect plans.

· Conduct QA/QC reviews per Project requirements 

· Prepare construction specifications

· Generate breakdown of project elements (pay-items) and conduct quantity take offs for traffic elements to support cost estimating efforts by others.

Deliverables:

· Operational model results for streetcar operations at LRT crossings

· Interim and final design documents for traffic design elements

· Quantities of traffic design elements

Task 7: Systems Design 

Major Activities: 

· Perform calculations to confirm the substation power requirements in regards to vehicle performance and the number and size of the outgoing dc feeder cables and the contact wire size.

· Provide designs for new traction power substations, including electrical site plans, grounding plans, equipment layouts, cable and conduit plans and schedules.

· Provide designs for the Yard expansion, including electrical site plans, grounding plans, cable and conduit plans and schedules.

· Provide detail designs for manholes, ductbanks, installation and rail bonding. 

· Provide OCS layout plans for the alignment showing the location of structures, the arrangement of OCS support assemblies and specific components.  Elcon will coordinate OCS pole locations with the traffic signal design and explore joint use opportunities.

· Provide OCS layout plans for the Yard expansion.

· Provide details of structural supports, typical OCS assemblies and components.

· Provide details of special items unique to the project, including structural support mountings at the two I-84 bridges and the Broadway Bridge.

· Perform calculations for the OCS loadings and structural supports according to the National Electric Safety Code and Uniform Building Code.

· Provide block diagrams and details of OCS switching arrangements for the lift spans at the Broadway Bridge.

· Provide designs for train control systems related to Streetcar operations, and coordinate with the traffic signal design.

· Provide designs for corrosion control systems related to Streetcar operations, and coordinate with utilities and the owners of structures.

· Design relocation plans for street lighting as noted in Design Development Drawings which will include the relocation of existing cobra lights, new-style twin ornamentals, and the relocation or replacement of old-style twin ornamentals center

· Develop yard lighting for MF.

· Provide specifications for all systems elements.

· Provide quantities and cost estimates for the systems elements. 

· Conduct QA/QC reviews per Project requirements 

Deliverables

· Interim and final design documents for systems design elements

· Quantities and cost estimates of systems design elements

Task 8: Survey


Major Activities: 

· Generate project mapping of all surface features and topographic information along the corridor and  upon request for identified localized areas necessary to complete design efforts

· Complete utility mapping including invert elevations for sanitary and storm sewer infrastructure

· Compile vertical profile information for waterlines as available from BWW and that can be field measured at valves or other methods

· Generate right-of-way mapping in identified areas including substation sites and in the vicinity of OMSI, UPRR and OPRR

· Prepare necessary legal descriptions to support right-of-way transactions for up to 5 acquisitions and 10 easements

Deliverables

· Aerial mapping to sufficient level of detail to support design activities

· Full project-wide base-mapping with topographic information (as described)

· Full project-wide utility mapping (vertical and horizontal)

Task 9: Cost Estimating


Major Activities: 

· Assemble detailed quantities for mainline and maintenance facility project elements 

· Review cost estimates and recommend any line-item cost increases or decreases that may be warranted due to changed conditions, inflation or other factors

· Update existing, generate new, or assess relative cost estimates for design elements upon request to support the decision making process, including assisting Project Manager to develop FTA required cost estimate formats.

· Support cost estimating efforts (led by the CMGC) as necessary.

Deliverables

· Updated cost estimates, including FTA Standard Cost Category (SCC) format.

TASK 10: Parking Analysis

Major Activities: 

· Provide a count of lost parking spaces and work with Project Manager to determine feasibility of replacement parking. 

Deliverables

· Lost parking counts and drawings a necessary for replacement parking.

Task 11: Maintenance Facility Design 

Major Activities: 

· See Attachment A

Deliverables

· Interim and final design documents for Maintenance Facility and yard expansion

· Quantities and cost estimates of all associated design elements

Task 12: Geotechnical Investigation


Major Activities: 

· Update the criteria and subsurface exploration plan for submission to the City upon notice to proceed.  This plan will be updated as the borings are completed. 

· Conduct preliminary geotechnical investigations to support the design effort for the Portland Streetcar Loop project

· Conduct research of existing pavement sections along alignment to support track/roadway designers and cost estimating efforts

· Conduct appropriate soils analysis to support substation grounding design

· Provide necessary permitting, utility locations, subsurface explorations (at a total of twenty (20) locations), and geotechnical design parameters for catenary pole foundations.  Perform a review our geologic maps and existing geotechnical files for subsurface exploration information at or nearby site.  This will be augmented with data obtained in the field exploration phase of the project.

· Perform a utility location at the proposed boring locations.  This will be completed at least 48 hours from the initiation of the filed investigation. Due to the sensitivity of marking boring locations and utilities in proposed boring location areas of Portland, URS will work with the utility locate companies to clear each borehole location in the field.

· Conduct a field exploration program consisting of twenty (20) boreholes to 15 feet below ground surface. These borings are anticipated to be located within the City of Portland right-of-way and will require traffic control and necessary permits.  This will include notification of nearby business of the boring program.  I

· Complete a laboratory test program to assess the pertinent engineering characteristics of the site soils.  Tests may include evaluation of moisture content, unit weight, gradation, shear strength, and compressibility.  These samples will be tested in our Portland, Oregon laboratory or subcontracted out to the NTI (DBE Subcontractor).

· Develop geotechnical design recommendations for the catenary pole foundations that will include bearing, active and passive pressures for overturning resistance, and anticipated settlements.

· Develop a comprehensive Lateral Load Analysis for the project alignment that will include the OSSC Method, Broms Method and the LPile methods to allow for an optimized catenary pole foundation design.

· Develop the seismic design parameters as required in the Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC).

· Conduct one boring to a depth of 10 feet for each of the proposed 5 substation locations, and 4 borings to be advanced at the proposed Maintenance building locations.  

· Complete a laboratory test program to assess the pertinent engineering characteristics of the site soils.  Tests may include evaluation of moisture content, unit weight, gradation, shear strength, and compressibility.  

· Develop recommendations regarding shallow foundation support of the proposed structures, as necessary. This will include the following:

· Foundation bearing capacities

· Lateral and uplift capacities due to surcharge, base sliding and passive pressures

· Minimum embedment depth into soil mass or competent bearing strata for new foundations

· Minimum footing size and depth

· Estimated total and differential settlement of new foundations

· Develop the seismic design parameters as required in the OSSC.

· Determine corrosion potential and grounding resistance design parameters at the proposed site by resistivity tests.  This will be used for construction material recommendations and cathodic protection requirements.  

· Review any and all existing City of Portland PDOT pavement reports and other completed reports.  

· Submit a traffic control plan and perform a field testing program consisting of Falling Weight Deflectometer (FWD) testing on 100 foot spacing and Measure and record the thickness and condition of each pavement core, and collect aggregate base and subgrade samples, as applicable.  

· Ensure all necessary laboratory testing is conducted as needed to provide the basis for necessary inputs required for the pavement design analysis. 

· Perform engineering analysis of the field reconnaissance, pavement exploration data and laboratory testing data. 

· Conduct the analysis with guidance from the most current ODOT Pavement Design Guide and in general accordance with the most current AASHTO Guide for the Design of Pavement Structures.

· Develop a design for the new asphalt pavement section that may incorporate elements of the existing pavement as deemed appropriate. 

· Develop a design for the new asphalt pavement section that will be constructed to rehabilitate the existing pavement.  

· Develop modulus of design for track beds

· Evaluate potential for Track to be placed directly on bonded section of the existing pavements

· Evaluate the viability and live of the existing pavements if the pavements “crowns” are regarded with the installation of the new tracks.

· Develop track subdrainage requirements, as necessary

· Develop recommendations pertaining to earthwork at the site.  This includes recommendations for site preparation, overexcavation requirements, frost penetration depths, foundation construction, and drainage control, as applicable. Develop recommendations for suitability of onsite soils for use as structural fill, compaction criteria.

· Evaluate lateral pressures imposed by corridor on adjacent vaults, below grade walls and retaining structures

· Evaluate lateral and bearing pressures on existing and proposed drainage structures, as required.

Assumptions:

· The reconstructed pavement and the new pavement will be for a 20-year design life. 

· Life cycle cost analysis could also be provided at the request of the Client, as required.

· City will provide truck, bus and vehicular traffic volume information as necessary to compute the equivalent single axle loads within the project limits as required for the pavement design analysis.  The City will also provide the growth factor for future loadings.  

Deliverables:

· Final geotechnical report for OMSI viaduct and existing pavement conditions along alignment

· Pavement designs as necessary

· Supportive information for the design of pole foundations, substation foundations, electrical grounding and maintenance facility foundations and storm water quality

Task 13: Streetscape/Landscape Design


Major Activities: 

· Support final designs of the streetscape improvements to be included in the Project’s scope 

· Complete details and specifications for any new furnishings at streetcar platforms

· Support final designs of stormwater management facilities 

· Coordinate with civil designers as necessary to incorporate proposed curbline or roadway modifications as adopted by the project stakeholders

· Prepare final designs of the landscaping improvements or mitigations to be included in the Project’s scope including the proposed stormwater management swales

· Conduct QA/QC reviews per Project requirements 

· Generate breakdown of project elements (pay-items) and conduct quantity take offs for streetscape and landscaping elements to support cost estimating efforts by others.

Deliverables:

· Interim and final design documents for landscaping design elements

· Quantities and cost estimates of systems design elements

Attachment A

Portland Streetcar Loop - Maintenance Facility Expansion

Scope of Work - WaterLeaf Architecture

A. Final Design (Construction Documents) Phase 

In the Final Design (Construction Documents) Phase the Consultant shall provide those services necessary to prepare Construction Documents from the approved Schematic Design Documents. Documents will consist of drawings, specifications, and other documents setting forth in detail the requirements for negotiation and construction of the Project.  The WaterLeaf Teams services during this phase shall consist of: 

Task A1 
Architectural Design / Documentation (Waterleaf)

Services include continued development and expansion of architectural Schematic Design Documents to establish the scope, relationships, forms, size and appearance of the project through:  Plans, sections and elevations; typical construction details; and equipment layouts.

Services include preparation of drawings and specifications based on approved Schematic Design Documents and any subsequent value engineering modifications setting forth in detail the architectural construction requirements for the Project. 

· Develop Code Summary drawing 

· Coordinate equipment layout

· Attend Code review meetings with City of Portland as required

· Prepare exterior material / color board

· Attend City of Portland Design Review Public Hearing 

· Identify sustainable design / energy efficiency measures and prepare sustainable design matrix

· Research building materials and systems 

· Prepare Door Schedule / Door Types 

· Prepare Door Hardware Types (Joe Cross – Hardware Consultant)    

· Prepare Room Finish Schedule 

· Prepare Energy Code Compliance Forms 

· Assist with 100% Cost Estimate

Task A2 
Structural Design / Documentation (URS)

Services include continued development of the specific structural system(s) and Schematic Design Documents in sufficient detail to establish: 

· Basic structural system and dimensions;  

· Final structural design criteria;  

· Foundation design criteria; 

· Critical coordination clearances; 

· Preparation of final structural engineering calculations; 

· Preparation of drawings and specifications based upon approved Design Development documents, setting forth in detail the structural construction requirements for the Project. 

Task A3 
Mechanical Design / Documentation (Interface)

Services include continued development and expansion of mechanical Schematic Design Documents to establish: Approximate equipment sizes and capabilities; Preliminary equipment layouts and required space for equipment;  Required chases and clearances;  Acoustical and vibration control;  energy conservation measures; and Preparation of final mechanical engineering calculations, drawings and specifications based upon approved Design Development Documents, setting forth in detail the construction requirements for HVAC and Plumbing systems.  Specific services for HVAC and Plumbing systems include:

· Air conditioning and heating systems design.  

· Revise existing systems to accommodate restroom/break room relocations.

· Space heating and ventilation design for areas not requiring air conditioning.

· Building/maintenance building exhaust systems design. 

· Performance specifications for temperature control or building energy management system. 

· Heating and cooling load calculations.
· State Energy Code calculations for building envelope and mechanical systems.

· Sanitary drainage piping design to 2 feet outside each building or to existing main inside building.

· Domestic water piping design to 2 feet outside each building or to existing main inside building. 

· Storm water drainage piping design to 2 feet outside each building or to existing main inside building.  New service and main for existing building. 

· Natural gas piping design from 2 feet outside each building or to existing main inside building. 

· Compressed air piping connected to equipment specified by others. 

· Demolition drawings will be provided in a schematic format only with demolition notes.  Details of existing conditions will not be recorded beyond available existing drawings.

Task A4 
Electrical Design / Documentation (Reyes) 

Services include continued development and expansion of Electrical Schematic Design Documents and development to establish: Criteria for lighting, electrical, security and communications systems; approximate sizes and capacities of major components; preliminary equipment layouts; required space for equipment; required chases and clearances.  Services include preparation of final electrical engineering calculations, drawings and specifications based upon approved Schematic Design Documents, setting forth in detail the electrical construction requirements for the Project.  Specific services for electrical and lighting include:

· Switching and power connections to lighting, inside and outside, standard luminaire selection. 

· Service for new MAINTENANCE BUILDING, i.e., transformers, main panels, service panel, site electrical and underground conduit systems for primary and secondary electrical distribution, etc. Includes contacting local power, telephone and cable television service providers to initiate utility coordination. Coordination with civil engineer will be required for survey, utility and easement verification.

· Coordination of new electrical service with local power utility shall be required. All new utility easement requirements to be coordinated directly with the Owner/Architect.

· Coordination of new telephone service with local telephone company shall be required. All new utility easement requirements to be coordinated directly with the Owner/Architect.

· Coordination of new cable television service with local cable television company shall be required. All new utility easement requirements to be coordinated directly with the Owner/Architect.

· Fire alarm system – Review existing conditions and design system to meet code requirements. Design new fire alarm for operations building as required. 

· Empty raceways and rough-in for outlets (pathways and spaces per ANSI/TIA/EIA 569) for telephone and data systems.  Equipment design and selection by others. 

· Electrical site; interior building Demolition.  

· Power connections to any utilization equipment, HVAC, and special/general purpose receptacles.  

· Review as-built and existing conditions of the site provided by the Civil Engineer. 

· Security system design.

· Lighting design consulting services, which may include general luminaire selection, calculations, computerized lighting analysis, mockups, and models.

· Luminaire selection, including specialty, exterior, site and interior systems. 

· Interior and/or Exterior Egress lighting design to meet local jurisdiction requirements. May include emergency power provisions i.e. battery back up ballasts or power inverter.

Task A5 
Functional Planning / Equipment Design / Documentation (LTK)  

Services include: 

· Assistance with shop layout and functional planning.  

· Preparation of appropriate equipment layout drawings, sizing, and technical specifications. 

· Coordination with architectural, structural, electrical and mechanical designers to ensure proper infrastructure is provided. 

· Preparation of equipment cost estimates. 

Task A6 
Landscape Design / Documentation (Nevue Ngan)

Services include continued development and expansion of Landscape Schematic Design Documents including preparation of drawings and specifications setting forth in detail the architectural construction requirements for the Project.

· Revise CAD base, incorporate revisions as necessary.

· Revise planting plan as necessary based on DR comments, if any.

· Develop an Irrigation plan, source of water to be provided by others.

· Services to incorporate planting for stormwater bioswale treatment facilities are not included in this scope and can be provided as an additional service if required.  

· Develop technical specifications for planting and irrigation improvements only.

· Assist with 100% cost estimate.

Task A7
Meetings 

Attend weekly team coordination meetings with sub-consultant team, Portland Streetcar, Inc. and Shiels Obletz Johnsen (SOJ). 

Task A8
Public Agency Coordination / Permitting 
Coordinate Design Review and Permitting.  Services include:

· Develop required strategies.
· Prepare required applications. 
· Develop supporting data. 
· Prepare presentation materials. 
· Coordinate and participate in pre-application conference and presentations for public meetings and hearings.
· Respond to permit review comments and issue revised documents as required.

· Coordinate and prepare materials needed for design review approval.  For purposes of budgeting, an allowance of $6140 has been established.  Once a pre-application meeting has been held with City staff, consultant will, in consultation with URS and Portland Streetcar Inc, identify whether the required effort can be completed within the allowed amount and identify a modified budget for this task if needed and approved by URS and Portland Streetcar Inc. I

Task A9
Sub-Consultant Coordination

Hold sub-consultant team meetings for coordination of specific issues in addition to regular team meetings (Task A7) and provide overall building design coordination.       
Task A10 
QA/QC Review 

Perform QA/QC review checking, corrections and documentation in accordance with the Project QA/QC Program.  

Task A11
Statement of Probable Construction Cost (Rider / Hunt) 

Services include preparation of a 100% cost estimate.  

· Cost estimate report will include summary sheets and detailed quantity backup sheets.

· The Cost Estimate will be formatted in Uniformat and CSI.   

· Estimates for all civil, utilities, trackwork, special systems and equipment will be provided by others.  

Task A12
Grounding and Bonding / Stray Current Corrosion Control (LTK) 
Services include preparation of drawings and specifications for grounding, bonding and coatings, insulation and testing for stray current DC corrosion control. 

Deliverables: 100% Drawings and Specifications; 100% Cost Estimate, Structural Calculations, Energy Code Compliance Forms     

Exclusions / Assumptions:  The following services are provided by others and are not included in the Waterleaf Team’s scope of services: 

Civil Design / Documentation 

Services consisting of preparation of final civil engineering calculations, drawings and specifications based upon approved Schematic Design Documents, setting forth in detail the civil construction requirements for the project are not included. (These services are to be provided by URS)

DC Electrical Design / Documentation   

Services consisting of development of OCS and traction power and development of drawings and specifications to establish; clearance, interlocking, switching, circuit protection, nominal voltage, safety grounding and space needs requirements are not included.  (These services are to be provided under a separate contract by Elcon and LTK) 
Specifications 
Services for preparation of Division 0, 1 and 2 are not included (These services are to be provided by URS.)  

B.  Negotiation Phase 

In the Negotiation Phase the Consultant shall provide those services necessary for the Consultant to assist PORTLAND STREETCAR, INC.  in negotiating and awarding contracts for construction.  The Consultant services during the Negotiation phase shall consist of:

Task B1 
Addenda
Prepare for distribution by PORTLAND STREETCAR, INC.  addenda such as supplementary drawings, specifications.

Task B2
Bidding 

Respond to questions from bidders and clarifications or interpretations of the Bidding Documents.

Task B3
Analysis of Alternates/Substitutions 

Review and respond to alternates or substitutions proposed by bidders prior to receipt of bids or proposals.

Task B4
Issued for Construction Documents
If necessary update and submit an “Issued for Construction Drawings and Specifications incorporating all addenda items.
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CITY/PSI AGREEMENT (#37279) – page 1 of 17 

