
åffi s # #ilAMENDMENTNo 6T.THE 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

CONTRACT NO. 37279 
PORTLAND STREETCAR LOOP PROJECT 

DESIGN AND CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 6 modifies the Agreement for Professional Services between the 
City of Portland (City) and Porlland Streetcar, lnc. (PSl) dated May 1 ,2007 (CityiPSl 
Contract No. 37279) 

RËCITALS 

Whereas, PSl, a public service non-profit corporation registered in the State of
 
Oregon, has had oversight responsibility under contracts with the City for design,
 
financial planning, management, civil and vehicle engineering, construction, community
 
relations, construction mitigation and operation of the Porlland Streetcar system; and
 

Whereas, on April 4, 2007 , after completion of a competitive procurement 
process carried out in accordance with federal requirements and the selection of URS 
Corporation and its team of subconsultants (URS) to perform design and civil 
engineering services for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project (Loop Project), the City
passed Ordinance No. 180866 authorizing City/PSl Contract No. 37279 which assigned 
to PSI the responsibility for oversight of and subcontracting with URS for design and 
civil engineering services; and 

Whereas; URS under direction of PSI has performed additional services 
including conducting a required safety cerlification of the Porlland Streetcar 
Maintenance Facility, preparing a post-construction hazard security analysis, 
responding to the FTA Project Management Oversight Consultant comments, attending 
FTA audit sessions, providing services after the construction completion date, preparing 
base maps for artists"and the as-built survey of Rose Quarter, attending coordination 
meetings, assisting with graphics for bridge plate zone request for federal equivalent 
facilitation and preparing record drawings packages for oDor and upRR. 

Whereas, in the letter from URS dated August 15,2012, attached to this 
Amendment No. 6 as Exhibit A, URS states that they have incurred a total cost for 
additional services described herein equal to approximately $79,000, but has agreed to 
aLrsorb all but $30,000 of this total; and 

Whereas, on September 5, 2012, the PSI Board of Directors adopted Resolution 
12-31 authorizing its Chair to execute this Amendment No. 6. 

AGREEMENT 

1. 	 The maximum compensation for design and engineering services under this 
Agreement shall be increased by $30,000 from g1 O,TT7,856 to $10,807,856. 



åffi5ü#5
 
2.	 Term. The expiration date shall be extended from October 1 , 2012 ïo November 

30,2012. 

3.	 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CITY/PSI CONTRACT
 
#37279 AS AMENDED REMAIN UNCHANGED.
 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 AGREED TO THIS DAY OF	 2012: 

APPROVALS: 

CITY OF PORTLAND	 PORTLAND STREETCAR, INC. 

By: Date: 
Sam Adams 
Mayor 

By: Date: 
LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
City Auditor 

Mark Moline
 
Sr. Deputy City Attorney
 

PORTLAND STREETCAR, INC. 

By: Date: 
Richard Cooley 
Chair, Board of Directors 

By: Date: 
Heather Maftin 
PSI Attorney 



tPiT¡r¡¡r*
"L t" o.J t] [i ,_] 

Exhibit A 

\ttu.Lrst 15. 2(l l2 

1\,J r:, C'iu1.cr' .N4;rc.N i chrr.l 

Slricls Ohlclz .lohnscn 

I ì.1.0 SW I J'r' Avenue. r1i5()() 

l)or1 ltrrrd. (.)r'cgon 971()5 

SLrh.ir.:ct: Pr¡rllarrd Sfl.octcar' [,oop Proìecf - t.JI{$ DSI]C Cr¡ntnr<:t
 
Itcqrrcsf lot' Acldifio¡ral 13uclget lìll Out-ol-$col)c Selviccs
 

l)car f-lar'klr'. 

LiììS has substanl.iallt, conr¡rlcf.ccl sclviccs Lrnclcl Lhc DSDC r¡,oili ¿u.rIhr.rriza.licrn fìr't]rr: Íjtlr:c:lcar' 
L,oop f'r'ojecl. Ovcl tlle oor-Llse olthc pâst 9 rlo¡rtlìs, thcl:c have bcr':n scvcritl lecìtìcstrì l'ol c,'ltr-¿r 

:¡ervices that u,c c:onsiclcr'1o llc tre,vond tllc conLr'¿Lctccl soo¡:rc of r.r,rlr1<. \\/hi.lc llltS has stlivctl lo 
ir[>s;olir somc ol't]rcse changes/atlclìf ìolr¡rl sc.¡r'ìcr:s r.r,itlrin oLtr exisling bLrclgct, I rr¡ ni)u, 
rcc¡uesting an aclditional $:ì0,000 to oo\¡cr t'lLtr costs fol solrc of'the extla sen'iccs inculrctl. 

I:]clou, is n surììl'ìríìi.-\, of'Lhc aclclìtion¿rl scr-r,iccs pcrloL'rncrl ¿rlcl assc.rciirtcr.l costs to claic,'I.'hcsc: 

cx-tr¿r selviccs Lrost a loLÍ.ìì of a¡rltrclxilLraleJl, $79,0()0, Lrou,eve¡; \\,0 wcre able to absor-b e rlit¡or'ìtv 
of tllc c:osLs rvithin oLrl cx.istrrrg [rLrclgct..[ìorr¡.osl. ol'lhesc rtenrs, drlsign a.ctivilìes and llle costs 
incurred to clate havc bcc.n tracli.etl inclependcnlly and lepoliccl il on'nronthì1, invoiceri and 

pr()srcss rel)orLs. 

Pleasc let nre lutorv if'J,<¡Lr hirrrcr ¿urv questions c¡u f his jn.JÌllrnation, 

S ince lcl.r,, 

N4ar'l< L. Dorn 
Plo.ject À4ar.ragcr. 

¡\t Iatl.l r:l.cn t 

ilj lìU¡ (ìoiuilìt)ia, Suiir¿ ic00 
Portì¡rr.1- Ofì f.l.72,JJ 

Iel: !tO3.222.120() 
cox: !43.22it.4:¿92­
r!wfr. uf s0of f¡.coûì 

http:C'iu1.cr


ÍtrsËi#5
 

P o R T't.;r"n* n $'l'triit :r'(:¡, lt l-oot, ll no.l tì t;'i'
 
tlSì ll C \{/otu( Ar ll'Fu)ìlrz,r'r'l ON
 

Suirt*-r,,ttì\, ()lì /tDDI'J'Io¡i.'tl, SlÌIl.t,t(;iÌ-ri PilIì.I¡oJìl\{lìt)
 

I . i\{ ¡iti Stl'c{r (lcr'l ilic:r tiou 
Anrcrlrlnlent 3'l'¿rsk 2.0 jtcrrL callecl f'or'"(loolclinale saiety celtifjcation cilì.rl'ts arrd liturl ¡rLtuc'lr 

Iir;ts ptior zrt nirjol nrìlcslo¡rcs irs r)ecessar\/ anrì, r.Lllinralel.l, lir¡ opcning r.lav," but notirirrg 
s¡rcci[ically fcrl oondrrctiug safcty cg¡'¡i6¡''¡lion olthe lt4l.- buildLng, 

Total ClosL Absolbed: $"19.817 

2. Pos f -Clo¡rs tnr cl ion I[ aza r-cl/Sccu ri {1, A ¡r alt,sis 
Plellalccl Ïi-CJl/SA lc¡rort alrcl assoc'ialccl hazarii ruiti¡3ltiou vcl.ificalicrn chcc;ltlisl: r'csl)oncle(i lo 

lf'l'A PiVIO(l courLrionls; atieudecl FTA auclit scssion. 

'l'otal Cost Âl"rsorbccL: $'¿1 .109 

3. l\'liscell¿neous Out-ol-Sco¡re lferns: 
l¡ojccl i\4anagcnrent beyc.rnd or'ìgirral N,larch 11,2012 cronr¡;lction clatc" 
,Alt CooLclirration (est. -$81(¿'), pre¡ralerl trasemaps for Allis;t'"^ Lrse, iuclLLclìng Dli¡\ "as­" 
þuil(" sLr¡r,c),of l{osc Q¡arler, alcl atte¡clccì urrrltiplc coolclination rncclings 

u Assistance \\/itJì g.r'll)llics lbi'Bridgeplaic Zorrc Rec|"rest 1'o¡ Iìqnivaìcrrl [i¿rcililirtiorl 
(si r ,2(x)) 

t l'r.opalecl special Rccolcl [)r'ar.r,ing ¡racliirgc Jòr ODO'l anc] ior LIPIìR (csL. $2K-il() 

LII{S fì ud get l{ecluest -1- AugLrst 15,2012 
l:)oltland Sil'cetcal Lor-rp Projcct 




